

No. 21-647

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JANET PERDUE,
Petitioner,

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Theresa M. Sprain
Counsel of Record
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
555 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1100
Post Office Box 831
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 755-2104
theresa.sprain@wbd-us.com

Counsel for Respondent *Dated: December 2, 2021*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	2
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S UNANIMOUS DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BARNETT</i>	3
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S UNANIMOUS DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANOTHER UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ON AN IMPORTANT MATTER.....	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>EEOC v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Holly v. Clairson Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Perdue v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 999 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Rice</i> , 451 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>U.S. Airways v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>RULES</u>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2, 3
